
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Pete Martens, Democratic Services Manager 
on 01432 383408 or e-mail pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Herefordshire Schools Forum 
 

 

Date: Friday 23 September 2011 

Time: 9.30 am 

Place: Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  
Hereford  HR1 1SH 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Pete Martens, Democratic Services  
Tel: 01432 383408 
Email: pmartens@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

There are many instances where a decision on an issue will have an effect on all schools, be it on a pro 
rata basis, and as such members would not declare an interest. Where a decision on an issue ‘uniquely’ 
affects one particular school, at which the member is, for example, an employee of that school, or where 
the employee’s children attend, then it would be appropriate for an interest to be declared. 
 
In considering the declaration of an interest, a Member of the Forum should apply the following test: 
would a member of the public, knowing the facts of the situation, reasonably think that the member 
might be influenced by the interest?  
 
A prejudicial interest would include the situation whereby a proposal uniquely affects either a school at 
which they are a head teacher/governor or which their children attend.  
 
Any member who requires advice/guidance concerning declarations of interest or any other issue 
concerning the Forum should contact the Clerk in the first instance on telephone number 01432 260248. 
 

 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Herefordshire 
Schools Forum 
Membership  
  

Chairman Ms T Kneale 
Vice-Chairman Mr NPJ Griffiths 
  

  
Mrs JS Powell Primary School Headteacher(Community) 
Mr J A Chapman Church of England 
Mr P Burbidge Roman Catholic Church 
Mrs S Catlow-Hawkins Secondary Schools Headteacher (Voluntary 

Aided) 
Mr N O'Neil Secondary Schools  (Community) 
Mrs S Woodrow Secondary Schools 
Dr M Goodman Secondary Headteachers 
Mr S Pugh Primary Schools Headteacher (Community) 
Mr A Teale Voluntary Aided Primary School 
Mrs J Cecil Primary Schools Headteacher (Voluntary 

Controlled) 
Mr P Box Primary Schools 
Mr S Matthews Primary Headteachers Small Schools 
Mrs J Baker Secondary School Governor 
Mrs K Rooke Special Schools Governor 
Mr T Edwards Primary School Governor 
Mrs S Bailey Special Schools 
Mr J Docherty Secondary Schools 
Mrs A Pritchard Teaching Staff Representative 
Mr M Harrisson Teacher Representative 
Mr J Godfrey 14-19 Representative 
Mr A Shaw 14-19 Representatives 
Mrs A Jackson Early Years Representative 
Mrs R Lloyd Early Years 
Mr P Barns Pupil Referral Unit 
Mr J Sheppard Hereford Academies  

 
Councillor PD Price Observer 

 
 

Non Voting 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  23 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS     
   
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman.  
   
5. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2011.  
   
6. PROPOSALS FOR A FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY RESERVE   9 - 12  
   
 To consider the provision of a financial difficulty reserve for schools.  
   
7. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT   13 - 24  
   
 To note the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2011/12 and consider 

related matters. 
 

   
8. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2012/13 - BUDGET CONSULTATION   25 - 52  
   
 To consider a budget consultation paper which explains the budget options 

for the 2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant and to seek the views of schools 
prior to developing initial budget proposals for School Forum’s consideration 
in December 2011. 

 

   
9. SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM   53 - 92  
   
 To note consultation and comment upon the proposals.  
   
10. DRAFT GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR THE HEREFORDSHIRE LEARNING 

COMMUNITY   
93 - 98  

   
 To note and comment upon the proposals.  
   
11. WORK PROGRAMME   99 - 100  
   
 To consider the Forum’s work programme for the rest of 2011/2012  
   
12. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues raised as either a late item or any other business.  
   
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING     
   
 8th December 2011 at 9:30 am  
   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 

business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up 
to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the C
[...]
e (if the 
expected deficit was reached) require a similar contribution from Dedicated Schools Grant in 
consultation with Schools Forum. The principles for the financial difficulty reserve  would be 

11



used to address this situation  

Key Considerations 

17. None identified. 

Community Impact 

18. None at this stage. 

Financial Implications 

19. The financial details will be further explored once the principles are agreed – but this will be 
around identifying schools in this position, the overall financial consequence, and what level of 
contingency will need to be held. 

20. £236k of the DSG underspend from 2010/11 is to set aside to provide a reserve for schools 
with deficits and this will need to topped up in future years to provide sufficient funding to 
cover the expected costs. 

Legal Implications 

21. There are no legal implications arising from the consultation paper. 
 

Risk Management 

22. £236k of the DSG underspend from 2010/11 has been set aside to provide the  contingency 
and this will need to topped up in future years to provide sufficient funding to cover the 
expected costs. 

Appendices 

23. None 

Background Papers 

24. None. 

12



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Malcolm Green, Schools Finance Manager (01432) 260818 
  

$p0jz4xka.doc 080911 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 23 SEPTEMBER 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT  

OFFICER SCHOOLS FINANCE MANAGER  

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To inform Schools Forum of the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2011/12, consider an 
outstanding issue regarding mainstreamed grants in the 2011/12 schools budget and the outturn for 
2010/11 including proposals for the use of the underspend.   

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT Schools Forum: 

(a) note the final DSG settlement and the average decreases in per pupil funding in 
schools for 2011/12  

 
(b) comment on the Section 251 Budget Statement as appropriate. 

(c) to retain the 2010/11 DSG underspend of £421k as follows; 

i that the existing contribution of £25k for five years for the Music Service 
(already approved by Schools Forum in March 2011) is replaced by a one 
off contribution of £185k from the underspend to fund the music service 
deficit and avoid academy recoupment.   

ii  £236k to provide a reserve for deficit schools subject to School Forum’s 
approval for individual withdrawals in accordance with the approved policy.   

(d) is invited to consider what action to take regarding the budget amendments for 
the mainstreamed grants in 2011/12  set out in paras 21 (a)-(c) and 25 

Key Points Summary 

• The Individual Schools Budget (ISB), which includes individually assigned SEN resources, is 
the amount distributed direct to schools and has increased overall by 3.5%. Primary budgets 

AGENDA ITEM 7

13



have increased by 3.2%, high school budgets by 3.6% and special school budgets by 5.8%. 

o The total 2010/11 DSG underspend of £421k is available for distribution.  

Alternative Options 

1 No alternative options for the use of the underspend have been identified at this stage. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The recommendations seek to ensure considered decisions for the use of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant underspend from 2009/2010.  

Introduction and Background 

3 The report provides a full breakdown of the DSG carry-forward balances from 2010/11.  It also 
updates Schools Forum on the final amount of DSG for 2011/12. 

4 The report is in three parts as follows; 

A The Budget 2011/12 

B Mainstreamed Grants 2011/12 

C The DSG Outturn for 2010/11 

Key Considerations 

 A. The Budget 2011/12 

5 Three year budgets (final for 2011/12 and draft for 2012/13 and 2013/14) have been 
completed and issued to schools.  The Section 251 Education Budget Statement has been 
completed for financial year 2011/2012 and submitted to the Department for Education (DfE). 
Full details of all the 
[...]
s at 
independent schools (without SEN)  0 0 0 0 0

11c.1  YPLA Threshold and Performance Pay Costs (included in expenditure 
at 1.0.1 columns c and d) 0 0 0 0 0
11c.2  YPLA Threshold and Performance Pay Costs (included in expenditure 
at 1.0.4 columns c and d) 0 0 0 0 0

12.  Sure Start Children's centres

12a.1  Funding on evidence based, early intervention services delivered 
through Sure Start Children's Centres (whether provided by children's centres 
using delegated budgets or commissioned by the local authority) (included in 
expenditure at 6.1.1 and 6. 0 0 0 0
12a.2  Funding on local authority management costs relating to Sure Start 
Children's Centres (included in expenditure at 7.0.1) 159,948 159,948 0 159,948

13.  Services for young people

13a.1  Youth work (included in expenditure at 6.9.1 and 6.9.2) 2,117,091 2,117,091 0 2,117,091

9 - Total Education, Young People’s Learning and Development, Services for Young People and Adult and 
Community Budget, Youth Justice, Children and Young People's Services and Local Authority Education 

23



24



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Malcolm Green, Schools Finance Manager on (01432) 260818 

 

MEETING: SCHOOLS FORUM 

DATE: 23 SEPTEMBER 2011 

TITLE OF REPORT: DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2012/13 – BUDGET 
CONSULTATION 

OFFICER SCHOOLS FINANCE MANAGER 

CLASSIFICATION: Open 

Wards Affected 

County-wide – All Schools 

Purpose 

To consider a budget consultation paper which explains the budget options for the 2012/13 Dedicated 
Schools Grant and to seek the views of schools prior to developing initial budget proposals for School 
Forum’s consideration in December 2011. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation 

 THAT School Forum is asked to: 

a. comment on the draft budget consultation paper for the Dedicated Schools Grant 2012/13 
as appropriate; 

b. approve the consultation paper for distribution to schools and PVI nurseries; 

c. agree the budget process and timeline as set out in the consultation paper, i.e. 

i briefings for all schools, governors and PVIs in October – dates to be 
confirmed. 

ii individual response form to be returned by 11th November 

iii  Budget Working Group to meet on 25th November prior to Schools Forum to 
consider responses and prepare initial budget proposals 

iv Schools Forum to consider the response to the consultation 

v Budget Working Group to meet on 14th December to consider whether any 
changes are required to the budget strategy following the DfE announcement of 
the school budget settlement in early/mid December and to determine whether 

AGENDA ITEM 8

25



a further short consultation with schools and PVIs is necessary    

vi Schools Forum to consider the final budget proposals on 24th February 2012 
and recommend final budget proposals to the Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Services and Education. 

Key Points Summary 

There is a potential shortfall of £1m in the Dedicated Schools Grant for 2012/13. The consultation 
paper will seek the views of schools and PVIs on a range of budget options and will be essential in 
preparing final budget proposals. 

Alternative Options 

1 There are no alternative options for consideration. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The budget consultation paper needs to be approved by Schools Forum prior to distribution to 
schools and PVI nurseries. 

Introduction and Background 

3 Last year the government’s schools funding settlement was received late on the 13th 
December 2010 and by necessity the consultation with schools and PVIs was squeezed into a 
very short timescale after Christmas. In order to give schools and PVIs more time for 
consideration of the budget options the Budget Working Group prefers an early consultation 
and if necessary following the schools budget settlement, a brief secondary consultation 
limited to any changes prior to preparing final budget proposals for Schools Forum on 24th 
February 2011.  

4 The draft budget consultation, as considered by the Budget Working Group on the 9th 
September is attached as an Appendix. The proposals contained in the consultation paper will 
impact on all schools in Herefordshire including academies. Currently academies are funded 
by the Young People’s Learning Agency using the base Herefordshire school funding formula 
although there is an option in the national school funding formula for academies to be funded 
by the new national formula.   

5. The proposals in the consultation paper aim to meet the increased cost pressures of £400k 
(i.e. £1.1m cost pressures net of £700k existing savings) and provide a further £500k to meet 
the costs of the implementation of the first year of changes proposed by the review of the 
mainstreamed grants undertaken by the Budget Working Group. 

6. The budget proposals provide for the overall cost increase of £900k to be met by a package of 
budget reductions, similar to last year, but largely through reductions in social deprivation 
funding which will be offset by increases in the pupil premium for 2012-13.  

7. A detailed schedule of illustrative budgets school by school showing the impact of the budget 
proposals will be attached to the consultation paper prior to distribution to schools. To achieve 
a reasonable degree of accuracy the schedule of school budget changes can only be prepared 
when the September pupil census is available.  A response form will also be included in the 
consultation pack prior to distribution. 

8.  The results of the consultation will be considered by the Budget Working Group in late 
November prior to Schools Forum receiving a full report at the December meeting.   

26



Key Considerations 

9 None identified. 

Community Impact 

10 None At this stage as the report relates to consultation only at this stage. 

Financial Implications 

11 None at this stage as the report relates to consultation only at this stage. . 

Legal Implications 

12 There are n
[...]
n on the national school funding reform and to seek 
comments on the proposed consultation response prior to submission.   

Recommendation 

 THAT: Schools Forum comments on the draft response to the consultation paper as 
appropriate and approves for submission to the Department for Education. 

Key Points Summary 

The consultation paper sets out the Department for Education’s (DfE) proposals for school funding 
from 2013/14 in the following broad headings 

•  The national funding system 

• The schools block system 

• The Formula 

• Central services and defining responsibilities 

• Future Arrangements for Local Authority Central Services Equivalent Grant (LACSEG) 

• Children and young people requiring high levels of support 

• Constructing the High Needs Block for local authorities 

• Early Years 

AGENDA ITEM 9

53



• Pupil Premium 

• Timing for Implementation 

Alternative Options 

1. No alternative options or projects have been identified at this stage. Further consultation is 
expected prior to implementation. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2. The recommendations ensure that the views of Herefordshire are considered by the DfE as 
the schools funding reforms are developed.  

Introduction and Background 

3. On 13 April 2011 the DfE published their Consultation on School Funding Reform: Rationale 
and Principles document, outlining the reasons why change is needed – not least the lack of 
transparency and complexity of the current system.  This second consultation was launched 
on 19 July 2011 and can be found on the website. The closing date for responses is 11 
October 2011.  

4. The DfE want a system where the funding is transparent, where funding follows pupils and 
where pupils with additional needs attract additional funding. The aim is that similar schools 
with similar pupil needs should be funded in broadly the same way.  

5. Changes will mean that funding moves between areas and schools so there will be some 
transitional measures in 
[...]
 DRAFT GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR THE 
HEREFORDSHIRE LEARNING COMMUNITY  

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PEOPLE’S SERVICES 
COMMISSIONING (ADULTS, CHILDREN & HEALTH) 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

This is a discussion document.  

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Schools Forum note and comment on the report as part of its advisory function. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Herefordshire learning community is changing in response to greater opportunities 
and freedoms afforded by Government, including more opportunities for schools to be 
autonomous and collaborate with others.  

• Schools Forum has requested that the Local Authority provide its vision through a set 
of guiding principles for the Herefordshire learning community.  Draft principles, 
produced from discussions with partners, children and young people are set out in this 
paper. 

• These principles are for debate and discussion to establish what they mean in terms of 
roles, responsibilities, contributions and actions of Herefordshire’s learning community 
to fulfil the principles. 

Alternative Options 

1 None tabled 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The discussion, alongside those with the Schools Strategic Planning Group, headteacher 
forums and the Herefordshire Association of Governors will be used to confirm the principles 
and approach in Herefordshire. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

93



Introduction and Background 

3 The local authority is accountable for commissioning providers and for ensuring that every 
early years, school, college and training provider plays its part in giving children and families 
an excellent start and preparation for life.  The local authority also uses its knowledge and 
expertise of broader contexts to ensure schools are able to collaborate for the greater good. 

4 Early years providers, schools and colleges are responsible for determining with their 
communities, the vision and direction for their institutions. 

5 Despite a recent marginal rise in b
[...]
ery child and young person has their barriers to learning identified 
accurately and action is put in place to reduce or remove them and close the gap in 
achievement. 

 

96



• Business needs good schools and colleges and vice versa. We will have the best 
collaboration possible between them to make school and college experience more 
relevant to the world of work and to give young people and staff more support from 
business to develop a more creative learning experience. 

 
Questions 

20 The following questions are included to shape the discussion: 

• How can these principles be applied to develop approaches that achieve the 
aspirations contained within them, including performance? 

 
• How can these principles be applied to deliver exciting possibilities across 

Herefordshire’s learning community whatever the status of individual institutions, for 
example, through the curriculum? 

 
• How can these principles be applied to the funding arrangements for schools and early 

years providers and local authority statutory services? 
 
• What additional opportunities can be afforded to children and young people by schools 

becoming academies? 
 

• What skills and support do governing bodies need to enable them to evaluate and 
progress changes to their schools and colleges to ensure they are sustainable? 

 
• How should the Local Authority work with schools if collaborative arrangements are not 

addressing the issues of sustainability with a particular school or schools? 
 

• How long should the Local Authority allow collaborative arrangements to continue 
where educational standards and financial sustainability are at risk?   

 
 

21 As part of the development of these principles the local authority will set out what it means to 
be a local authority school, as opposed to an academy or free school so that schools and the 
learning community are clear about the differences. 

22 Governing bodies will play the lead role in determining, with their commu
[...]
 Fair Access Placement Panel funding implications for schools 

• Education Act 2011 

• Report of Procurement Sub-Group 

• Workplan 2011/12 

• Dates of Meetings 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11

99



20 January 2012 9:30 Brockington 

• National School Funding Review – update 

• Report of Budget Working Group 

• Workplan 2011/12 

• Dates of Meetings 
 

 
24 February 2012 9.30 am Brockington 

• Report of Budget Working Group 

• School Funding 2012/13 – Final Budgets 

• Schools Capital Investment Programme 

• National School Funding Review - update 

• Workplan 2011/12 

• Dates of Meetings 
 

23 March 2012 1.30 pm Brockington 

• National School Funding Review - Update 

• Workplan 2011/12 

• Dates of Meetings 
 

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

100


	Agenda
	
	5 MINUTES
	6 Proposals for a financial difficulty reserve
	7 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT
	[7a] DSG Outturn - Appendix

	8 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2012/13 - BUDGET CONSULTATION
	230911DSG 12 13 consultation paper V3

	9 SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM
	[B] School Funding Formula - Appendix

	10 DRAFT Guiding principles for the herefordshire learning community
	11 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Herefordshire Schools Forum held at 
Council Chamber,  Brockington,  35 Hafod Road,  Hereford  HR1 
1SH on Friday 23 September 2011 at 9.30 am 
  

Present: Ms T Kneale (Chairman) 
Mr NPJ Griffiths (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Mrs K. Rooke, Mr JA Chapman, Mr S Woodrow, Mr P Box, Mr TE Edwards, 

Mrs S Bailey, Mr J Docherty, Ms A Pritchard, Mr A Shaw, Mrs A Jackson, 
Mrs R Lloyd, Mr P Barns and Dr M Goodman and Mr J Sheppard. 

 
  
In attendance: Councillor PD Price – Cabinet Member Corporate Services and Education 
  
  
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mrs J Baker, Mrs Catlow-Hawkins, Mrs J Cecil, Mr J Godfrey, 
Mr S Matthews, Mrs J Powell and Mr S Pugh. 
 

23. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
There were none. 
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Mrs S Woodrow declared a personal interest in agenda item 6: Proposals for a Financial 
Difficulty Reserve as the proposal potentially affected a school of which she was an 
employee. 
 
Mr P Box declared a personal interest in agenda item 8: Dedicated Schools Grant 2012/13 – 
Budget Consultation as the proposal relating to Advanced Skills Teachers potentially affected 
a school of which he was an employee. 
 

25. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
There were none. 
 

26. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2011 be   

 confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27. PROPOSALS FOR A FINANCIAL DIFFICULTY RESERVE   
 
(Mrs S Woodrow declared a personal interest.) 
 
The Forum was invited to consider the provision of a financial difficulty reserve for schools. 
 



 

The Chairman proposed that this item be referred to the Budget Working Group for 
comment prior to the Forum considering the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be referred to the Budget Working Party for comment 

and the matter reported back to the Forum in December for 
consideration. 

 
 

28. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT   
 
The Forum was informed of the final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 2011/12, and 
invited to consider an outstanding issue regarding mainstreamed grants in the 2011/12 
schools budget, and the outturn for 2010/11 including proposals for the use of the 
underspend.   
 
The Chairman proposed that recommendation c, the use of the 2010/11 underspend 
should be referred to the Budget Working Group for comment prior to the Forum 
considering the matter.  This was accepted 
 
The Schools Finance Manager presented the report. 
 
He reported that the Headteacher of John Masefield High School had withdrawn a 
request to the Forum to consider amendments to the mainstreamed grants in 2011/12. 
 
He noted that the new section 251 benchmarking information for 2011/12 had been 
produced by the Department for Education showing expenditure per pupil for all retained 
services. This showed that expenditure per pupil in Herefordshire is generally amongst 
the lowest nationally with the exception of funding for special educational needs support 
services. It was agreed that a briefing note would be circulated to all schools. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was requested that a briefing note be circulated to schools on any special grant 

funding available to schools. 
 
• It was proposed that the Headteacher of John Masefield High School should be 

formally thanked for withdrawing the request that the Forum consider amendments to 
the mainstreamed grants. 

 
• The Surestart grant was underspent.  A concern was expressed that funding for 

some projects had been withdrawn even though grant funding was apparently 
available.  The Head of Improvement said he thought it unlikely that had been the 
case but undertook to seek clarification. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) the final DSG settlement and the average decreases in per pupil funding in 

schools for 2011/12 be noted; 
 
(b)  the Section 251 Budget Statement be noted; 

(c) the use of the 2010/11 DSG underspend of £421k be referred to the Budget 
Working Group for comment and the matter reported back to the  Forum in 
December for consideration;  

(d)  it be noted that no further action was required in respect the allocation of 
mainstreamed grants in 2011/12  and John Masefield High School be 



 

thanked for withdrawing its request; and  

(e) a briefing note be circulated on new Department for Education 
benchmarking analysis and any special grant funding available to schools. 

 
 

29. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT 2012/13 - BUDGET CONSULTATION   
 
(Mr P Box declared a personal interest) 

The Forum considered a budget consultation paper explaining the budget options for the 
2012/13 Dedicated Schools Grant and designed to seek the views of schools prior to 
developing initial budget proposals for the Forum’s consideration in December 2011. 

The Schools Finance Manager presented the report.  He highlighted that the budget 
proposals provided for an overall cost increase of £900k in 2012/13.  It was proposed 
that this be funded by a package of reductions, similar to those for 2011/12, but largely 
through reductions in social deprivation funding which would be offset by increases in 
the pupil premium for 2012/13.  He commented on the timetable for the production of the 
budget including the proposal that if the grant settlement were significantly different from 
what was expected the Budget Working Group be authorised to commission a further 
consultation exercise. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• It was important that all schools responded to the consultation and members of the 

Forum were encouraged to advise colleagues accordingly. 
 
• The Budget Working Group had sought to put forward proposals that were fair to all 

schools. 
 
• Some concerns were expressed about the proposal that there should be no change 

to excellence cluster funding in the current year; the proposals for the delegated 
funding of band 3 and band 4 special educational needs funding; and the proposal 
relating to funding of Advanced Skills Teachers.  It was agreed that the consultation 
document afforded schools the opportunity to raise these concerns and the Forum 
would consider responses to the consultation exercise as a whole. 

 
• The Schools Finance Manager circulated a paper which benchmarked funding 

allocated to Private and Voluntary and Independent (PVI) settings compared with 
Gloucestershire and Worcestershire.  The benchmarking indicated that funding in 
Herefordshire was now on a par with that in Worcestershire and Gloucestershire.  
Further information was being sought form Shropshire to finalise the comparison.  He 
reported that it was proposed there should be no budget reduction to PVI nursery 
funding, to amend the consultation document accordingly, and to report back to the 
Forum on Early Years Funding.  A concern was expressed that different settings 
calculated their costs in different ways and it was requested that the possibility of an 
independent cost analysis of settings should be explored. 

 
• That whilst principally a cost saving exercise it was essential that all budget 

increases were robustly challenged by the Schools Forum in accordance with 
principle set out in section 2.3 of the consultation document.  It was requested that if 
any unexpected budget pressures emerged these were brought to the attention of 
Members of the Forum at the earliest opportunity. 

 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
That  (a)  it be agreed that no budget reduction in PVI nursery funding should 

be required in 2012/13, that the consultation paper should be 
amended accordingly and a report on PVI nursery funding should be 
made to the Forum in January 2012; with the possibility of an 
independent cost analysis of settings being explored; 

(b)  the consultation paper as amended be approved for distribution to 
schools and PVI nurseries; and 

(c)   the budget process and timeline as set out in the consultation paper 
be approved, i.e. 

i  briefings for all schools, governors and PVIs in October – 
dates to be confirmed; 

ii individual response form to be returned by 11th November 

iii  Budget Working Group to meet on 25th November prior to 
Schools Forum to consider responses and prepare initial 
budget proposals 

iv Schools Forum to consider the response to the consultation; 

v Budget Working Group to meet on 14th December to consider 
whether any changes are required to the budget strategy 
following the DfE announcement of the school budget 
settlement in early/mid December and to determine whether a 
further short consultation with schools and PVIs is 
necessary; and    

vi Schools Forum to consider the final budget proposals on 
24th February 2012 and recommend final budget proposals to 
the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services and Education. 

 
30. SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM   

 
The Forum was informed of the consultation on the national school funding reform and 
invited to comment on the proposed consultation response prior to submission.  
 
The Schools Finance Manager presented the report.  The proposed response to the 
consultation document was appended. 
 
It was proposed that the responses to questions 34 and 39 should be strengthened. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the draft response to the consultation paper be approved for 

submission to the Department for Education, noting the additional 
comment that would be added in the responses to questions 34 and 
39 in the consultation document. 

 
31. DRAFT GUIDING PRINCIPLES FOR THE HEREFORDSHIRE LEARNING 

COMMUNITY   
 
The Cabinet Member – Corporate Services  and Education, introduced the report 
emphasising the current plans to encourage businesses to establish themselves in the 
County and the importance of equipping children with the skills to take advantage of the 
opportunities that would be created, allowing them to remain in the County if they 
wished.  The guiding principles set out in the report were intended to support that aim. 



 

 
The Assistant Director - Peoples Services Commissioning commented on the changing 
educational landscape and the opportunities and challenges this presented.  He 
emphasised the importance of all those involved in the learning community working 
together as their respective roles continued to change. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made: 
 
• The Forum broadly welcomed the guiding principles and noted the proposals to 

discuss them with the Schools Strategic Planning Group, Headteacher forums and 
the Herefordshire Association of Governors before reporting them to Cabinet in the 
Spring for formal adoption.  

 
• It was requested that the term “applied learning” should be used in documentation in 

preference to the word “vocational”. 
 
• It was noted that, as reported at paragraph 21 of the report,  as part of the 

development of the guiding principles the local authority would set out what it means 
to be a local authority school, as opposed to an academy or free school, so that 
schools and the learning community were clear about the differences. 

 
• That whilst it was not feasible to establish a University within the County as an 

institution in its own right there were a number of ways in which higher learning 
opportunities in the County could be developed. 

 
• The Assistant Director drew attention to the role the local authority was obliged to 

play in addressing long term issues of surplus places and falling rolls and how this 
would be exercised where the principles of Herefordshire’s learning community were 
not going to be achieved. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the draft guiding principles for the Herefordshire Learning 

Community be welcomed as a basis for further discussion and 
development and Members of the Forum encouraged to take the 
draft guiding principles forward for discussion in their own settings, 
as well as within their peer groups, providing feedback to the 
Council. 

 
32. WORK PROGRAMME   

 
The Forum considered its work programme. 
 
It was agreed that the work programme would be updated to include the following: 
 
• Proposals for a Financial Difficulty Reserve 
 
• Use of the 2010/11 Dedicated Schools Grant Underspend 
 
• PVI Nursery Funding 
 

33. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
There were none. 



 

 
 

34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
The Forum noted that the next meeting was scheduled to be held at 9.30 am on 
Thursday 8 December. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.30 am CHAIRMAN 


